Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash received (2,705) (107,605)
Purchase of other investment – (250)
Net proceeds from sale of businesses – 59,029

Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment   414   474
Net cash used in investing activities   (6,853)   (52,899)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt – 62,558
Long-term debt payments (404) (42,958)
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation 59 –
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 10 10
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices   (968)   (819)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (1,303)   18,791

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   136   588

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (10,054) (39,773)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   54,117   60,866

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 44,063 $ 21,093

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

  Acquisition
Related Costs

  Restructuring
Costs

  Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 219,734 $ — $ — $ 219,734
Cost of sales 178,008 (89) (1,113) 176,806
Gross profit 41,726 89 1,113 42,928
Selling, general, and administrative expense 25,433 (32) (4) 25,397
Income from operations 16,293 121 1,117 17,531
Operating margin 7.4% 0.1% 0.5% 8.0%

Interest expense 4,627 — — 4,627
Other income (315) — — (315)
Income before income taxes 11,981 121 1,117 13,219
Provision for income taxes 4,066 45 419 4,530
Income from continuing operations $ 7,915 $ 76 $ 698 $ 8,689
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.26 $ 0.00 $ 0.02 $ 0.28

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

  Acquisition
Related
Costs

  Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement
of
Operations

Net sales $ 208,807 $ — $ — $ 208,807
Cost of sales 163,379 (2,467) (317) 160,595
Gross profit 45,428 2,467 317 48,212
Selling, general, and administrative expense 28,038 (224) (473) 27,341
Income from operations 17,390 2,691 790 20,871
Operating margin 8.3% 1.3% 0.4% 10.0%

Interest expense 4,998 — — 4,998
Other income (38) — — (38)
Income before income taxes 12,430 2,691 790 15,911
Provision for income taxes 5,184 1,054 338 6,576
Income from continuing operations $ 7,246 $ 1,637 $ 452 $ 9,335
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.24 $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.30

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Costs

Acquisition
Related Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 411,905 $ — $ — $ 411,905
Cost of sales 334,698 (2,879) (150) 331,669
Gross profit 77,207 2,879 150 80,236
Selling, general, and administrative expense 53,891 (18) (112) 53,761
Income from operations 23,316 2,897 262 26,475
Operating margin 5.7% 0.7% 0.0% 6.4%

Interest expense 9,301 — — 9,301

Other income (346) — — (346)

Income before income taxes 14,361 2,897 262 17,520
Provision for income taxes 4,997 1,128 60 6,185
Income from continuing operations $ 9,364 $ 1,769 $ 202 $ 11,335
Loss from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.06 $ 0.01 $ 0.37

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Surrendered
Equity
Compensation

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement
of
Operations

Net sales $ 372,370 $ — $ — $ — $ 372,370
Cost of sales 296,897 (2,467) — (1,175) 293,255
Gross profit 75,473 2,467 — 1,175 79,115
Selling, general, and administrative expense 50,861 (614) (885) (483) 48,879
Income from operations 24,612 3,081 885 1,658 30,236
Operating margin 6.6% 0.8% 0.2% 0.5% 8.1%

Interest expense 9,452 — — — 9,452

Other income (61) — — — (61)

Income before income taxes 15,221 3,081 885 1,658 20,845
Provision for income taxes 6,534 1,054 — 686 8,274
Income from continuing operations $ 8,687 $ 2,027 $ 885 $ 972 $ 12,571
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.28 $ 0.07 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.41

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

  Acquisition
Related Costs

  Restructuring
Costs

  Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 192,171 $ — $ — $ 192,171
Cost of sales 156,690 (60) (1,766) 154,864
Gross profit 35,481 60 1,766 37,307
Selling, general, and administrative expense 28,458 (80) (14) 28,364
Income from operations 7,023 140 1,780 8,943
Operating margin 3.7% 0.1% 0.9% 4.7%

Interest expense 4,674 — — 4,674
Other income (31) — — (31)
Income before income taxes 2,380 140 1,780 4,300
Provision for income taxes 931 15 709 1,655
Income from continuing operations $ 1,449 $ 125 $ 1,071 $ 2,645
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.03 $ 0.09

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217
Chief Financial Officer
kwsmith@gibraltar1.com

mailto:kwsmith@gibraltar1.com